
 
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

 
LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1040 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.09.2020 

 
QUALIFICATION OF ANGANWADI WORKERS  

 
1040.  SHRI JAYANT SINHA: 

 
Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 
(a) the number of Anganwadi workers (AWWs) who have passed 10+2/below 10+2 

level in Hazaribagh and Ramgarh districts of Jharkhand;  
 

(b) the detailed steps envisaged by the Ministry to impart training to AWWs for 
ensuring quality Early Childhood Care and Education? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 
 

(a) Number of Anganwadi workers (AWWs) who have passed 10+2/ below 10+2 
level in Hazaribagh and Ramgarh districts of Jharkhand is as under: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(b) POSHAN Abhiyaan focuses on building the capacity of front-line ICDS 
functionaries in effective and consistent service delivery by using Incremental learning 
approach (ILA). Under ILA, functionaries are trained on thematic modules following the 
cascade of training of State Resource Group (SRG), District Resource Groups (DRGs) 
a Block Resource Groups (BRGs). Total 21 ILA modules have been provided to the 
States/UTs.  The content focuses on the maternal, child health and nutrition umbrella 
as well as other nutrition interventions under the POSHAN Abhiyaan.  
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District 
10+2 Passed 

(AWW) 
Below 10+2 

(AWWs) 

Hazaribagh 879 876 

Ramgarh 642 396 


